



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8968/2025 & CRL.M.A. 37498/2025**

**NEERAJ**

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sanjana Gupta, Advocate  
(DHCLSC), Mr. Rakesh Tanwar &  
Mr. Ujjwal Tripathi, Advocates  
alongwith Petitioner through VC.

versus

**STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for State  
with ACP Mihir Sikaria, P.S.  
Lajpat Nagar.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

% **06.01.2026**

By an order dated 16.12.2025, it was directed that the present petition be placed before the Bench of Hon'ble Dr. Justice Swarana Kanta Sharma.

The Registry is directed to list the petition before the said Bench on 13.01.2026.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**JANUARY 6, 2026**

**'pv/JM'/'**