



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8968/2025**

NEERAJ

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Amisha Dahiya,
Adv. along with Mr. Mihir Sakaria,
ACP Lajpat Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **13.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 37498/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8968/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks the following prayers:

“1. to set-aside the anticipatory bail order dated 14.11.2025 passed By Hon'ble Dr. Justice Swarana Kanta Sharma, Delhi High Court, New 11 Delhi, in Bail Application No. 3781/2025 In FIR No. 11/2025 P.S Sunlight Colony, South East, Delhi, U/S 140(3)/115(2)/127(2)/3(5) BNS.

2. To pass necessary order/direction thereby directing to arrest respondent in FIR no. 11/2025 P.S. Sunlight colony South East, Delhi and to send him to custody.”

4. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State



and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.

5. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 by all permissible modes, including electronically, as also through the concerned Investigating Officer (I.O.) returnable on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 23.04.2026.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 13, 2026/A/R