



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 8968/2025**
NEERAJPetitioner

Through: Ms. Sanjana Gupta, Adv.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam, APP for the
State with Insp. Chetan, PS Lajpat
Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **03.07.2026**

1. Accused Sachin Antil has been granted anticipatory bail by this Court vide order dated 14.11.2025.
2. Such order had passed by the learned Bench presided over by Hon'ble Dr. Justice Swarana Kanta Sharma while dealing with the Bail Application No. 3781/2025.
3. The present petition, filed under Section 483(3) of BNSS (corresponding Section 439 (3) Cr.P.C.) seeks cancellation of such bail order.
4. Learned Counsel for the applicant states that she has no reservation in addressing arguments before this Court, but in view of specific directions contained in *Himanshu Sharma Vs. State of Madhya Pradesh* (2024) 4 SCC 222, it will be appropriate if such prayer is considered by the same learned Bench.
5. In view of the abovesaid, subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list the matter before the said learned Bench on 07.07.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JULY 3, 2026/da/sk